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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 451

AN ACTto repeal 943.13 (1) (c) and (djo renumber 943.13 (1) (intro.) and 943.13 (1) (k);renumber and amend
943.13(1) (a);to amend 30.45 (7) (c), 943.13 (1e) (d), 943.13 (2) (intro.) and 943.13 (4m) (ajoanehte 943.13
(1€),943.13 (1m) (am), 943.13 (1m) (e), 943.13 (1fN)943.13 (1s) and 943.13 (3m) of the statutesting to:

trespasso land.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 30.45(7) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

30.45(7) (c) A sign-required-for-notice-under s.
943.13(2) that does not exceed 12 inches high by 12 in
cheslong prohibiting or authorizing entry onto land

SecTioN 2. 943.13 (1) (intro.) of thetatutes is re
numbered®43.13 (1m) (intro.).
SecTioN 3. 943.13 (1) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered943.13 (1m) (a) and amended to read:
943.13(1m) (a) Enters any enclosed oultivated or
ndevelopedand of anothepw&hqtenﬁ&eatehepklll

uetseﬁth%sell other than undeveloped land soecmed in
par.(e) or (f),without theexpress or implied consent of
theowner or occupant to-engage-in-any-of thaxdevities

SecTioN 4. 943.13 (1) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered943.13 (1m) (b).

SecTion 5. 943.13 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTioN 6. 943.13(1e) of the statutes is created to
read:

943.13(1e) In this section:

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Efective date of acts.

(a) “Dwelling unit” means a structure or that paft
a structure which isised or intended to be used as a home,
residencer sleeping place by one person or by 2 or more
persongnaintaining a common household, to the exclu
sionof all others.

(az) “Implied consent” means conduct or words or
boththat imply that an owner or occupant of land has giv
enconsent to another person to enter the land.

(b) “Inholding” means a parcel of land that is private
property and thatis surrounded completely by land
ownedby the United States, by this state or by a local
governmentalunit or any combination of the United
Statesthis state and a local governmental unit.

(c) “Local governmental unit” means a politicaib
division of this state, @pecial purpose district in this
state,an instrumentality or corporation of the political
subdivisionor special purpose district or a combination
or subunit of any of the foregoing.

(d) “Place of employmenthas the meaning given in
s.101.01 (2) ().

(e) “Private property” means real property that is not
ownedby the United States, this state or a local govern
mentalunit.

(f) “Undeveloped land” means land that meets all of
thefollowing criteria:

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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1. The land is not occupiday a structure or improve (b) The customary use, if angf the land by other
mentbeing used or occupied as a dwelling unit. persons.

2. The land is not part of the curtilage, or is lyatg (c) Whether the owner or occupant represented to the
in the immediate vicinityof astructure or improvement  puplic that the land may be entered for particular- pur
beingused or occupied as a dwelling unit. poses.

3. The land is not occupied by a public building. (d) The general arrangement or design of any im

4. The land is not occupiday a place of employment. provementsr structures on the land.
SECTION 7. 943.13 (1e) (d) of the statutes, as created *  o-r oy 11. 943.13 (2) (intro.) ofthe statutes is
by 1995 WsconsinAct .... (this act), is amended to read: amendedo read:

943.131€) (d) “Place of employment” has the mean 943.13(2) (intro.) A person has received notice from

ing given in s. 101.01(2)()11). - : . :
. theowner or occupant withithe meaning of-this-section
Se 8. 943.13 (1 f the statut . o
crion (1m) (am) of the statutes is sub.(1m) (b), (e) or (fif he orshe has been notified per

createdo read: . . " . .
943.13(1m) (am) Enters any land of another that is sonally,either orallyor in writing, or if the land is posted.

occupiedby a structure used for agricultural purposes Landis consideredo be posted under this subsection un
without the express or implied consent of the owner or dereither of the following procedures:

occupant. SecTioN 12. 943.13 (3m) of the statutes is created
SecTioN 9. 943.13 (1m) (e) of thetatutes is created  read:
to read: 943.13(3m) An owneror occupant may give express

943.13(1m) (e) Enters or remains on undeveloped consento enter or remain on the land Bospecified pur
landthat is an inholding of another after having been noti  poseor subject to specified conditions and it is a violation
fied by the owner or occupant not to enter or remain on of sub. (1m) (a) or (am) for a person who receitret

theland. _ consento enter or remain on the land for another purpose
SECTION 9m. 943.13 (1m) (f) of the statutes is created or contrary to the specified conditions.
to read: SecTioN 13. 943.13 (4m)(a) of the statutes is

943.13(1m) (f) Enters undeveloped privatend amendedo read:

from an abutting parcel of land that is owned by the 943.134m) (a) A : :
) . , . person entering the-premisasd
United States, this state or a local governmental unit, or otherthan the residence or other buildings ordhetilage

remainson such land, after having been notified by the ¢ ¢ resjdence or other buildings, of another for the pur
owneror occupant not to enter or remain on the land. poseof removing a wild animal as authorized under
10. 943.13 (1s) of th '
SecTion 10. 943.13 (1s) of the statutescreated to 29.59(2), (3) or (4).

read: tial licabili
943.13(1s) In determining whether a person has im SecTioN 14. Initial applicability. ,
(1) This act first applieo offenses occurring on the

plied consent to enter the land of another a trier of fact 4 - )
shallconsider all of the circumstances existing at the time €fféctivedate of this subsection.

the person entered the land, including all of the folow SecTion 15, Effective dates. This act takes édct

ing: onthe day after publication, except as follows:

(a) Whether the owner or occupant acquiesced to pre (1) The amendment of section 943.13 (1e) (d) of the
vious entries by the personby other persons under sim  statutegakes efect on July 1, 1996, or on the day after
ilar circumstances. publication,whichever is later




